CHAPTER 62

(HB 186)

AN ACT relating to registered nurses.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 314.181 is amended to read as follows:

- (1)When it appears that a person whom a registered nurse who has successfully completed training in determination of death has been called to attend is dead, the registered nurse shall, utilizing the protocol specified by the board by administrative regulation, determine whether or not the patient is dead after resuscitation of the patient is attempted by the registered nurse or a paramedic or an emergency medical technician who has responded with or after the registered nurse, unless the protocol indicates that the patient is not capable of being resuscitated. If, after resuscitation has been attempted on a patient who the protocol deems is capable of being resuscitated, the patient has not been successfully resuscitated according to the protocol, the nurse may discontinue further resuscitation efforts and proceed to determine whether the patient is dead and whether to declare the patient dead. If it is determined that death has occurred in accordance with the procedures of KRS 446.400(1) concerning patients whose circulation and respiration are not being artificially maintained [with regard to patients who have not been resuscitated], the registered nurse may make the actual determination and pronouncement of death. [This section shall not apply to patients who are in a hospital when apparent death occurs.]
- (2) When the determination and pronouncement of death of a patient whose circulation and respiration are not being artificially maintained, as required under KRS 446.400(1), occurs in a hospital or nursing facility, that declaration may be made by a registered nurse, in addition to any other person permitted by law to determine and pronounce death. The nurse shall notify the patient's attending physician of the death in accordance with the hospital's or facility's policy.
- (3) In the event that a registered nurse determines that a person is dead, the registered nurse shall make the notifications required by KRS 72.020 and take the protective actions required by that statute.
- (4)[(3)] Any registered nursing course taught in pre-licensure programs after July 15, 1998, shall include a course of instruction on the determination of death and preservation of evidence as required by the Board of Nursing by administrative regulation.
- (5)[(4)] Any registered nurse within the two (2) years following July 15, 1998, shall successfully complete in-service training required by the Board of Nursing by administrative regulation relating to determination of death and preservation of evidence.
- (6)[(5)] Any registered nurse from another jurisdiction desiring to become a registered nurse in Kentucky shall show evidence of successful completion of a training course in Kentucky meeting the requirements of subsection (5)[(4)] of this section.
- (7)[(6)] The administration of cardiopulmonary resuscitation or other basic life support measures to the apparently dead person prior to the arrival of the registered nurse by any person, for the purposes of this section and KRS 446.400, shall not be considered as artificial maintenance of respiration and circulation. The administration of advanced cardiac life support procedures by any person, other than a paramedic rendering care pursuant to

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

CHAPTER 62

PDF p. 2 of 2

KRS 311.660, prior to the arrival of the registered nurse shall preclude the determination of death by the registered nurse, and the provisions of KRS 446.400 shall apply. However, nothing in this section shall preclude the supervising physician from directing the registered nurse to cease resuscitative efforts under approved agency medical protocols.

(8)[(7)]-The resuscitative efforts of a nurse under protocols authorized by this section shall not invoke the provisions of KRS 446.400.

Approved March 6, 2000

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION